

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL M. MONZEL,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A.J. KRAMER
Federal Public Defender

ROSANNA M. TAORMINA
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the District of Columbia
625 Indiana Avenue, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 208-7500
Rosanna_M_Taormina@fd.org

February 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Index of Appendices	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	6
Statement of the Case	10
A. Amy	10
B. Procedural History	11
C. <i>Paroline</i>	13
D. Post- <i>Paroline</i> Remand.....	17
E. The D.C. Circuit's Ruling.....	20
Reasons for Granting the Petition	23
I. The D.C. Circuit's Opinion Contravenes the Essential Holding of <i>Paroline</i> ..	23
II. This Court Should Clarify Whether § 2259/ <i>Paroline</i> Requires District Courts to Disaggregate Losses Sustained as a Result of the Victim's Initial Abuse .	26
III. This Court Should Provide Much Needed Guidance To Lower Courts Throughout the Country Struggling to Effectuate <i>Paroline</i>	28
A. Confusion Amongst Lower Courts Has Resulted in Countless, Materially Different Methodologies for Determining Restitution and Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities Among Similarly Situated Defendants.....	28

B. In Addition to Substantive Guidance, This Court Should Provide Procedural Guidance, (1) Requiring District Courts to Articulate the Methodologies and Specific Factual Findings Underlying Their Restitution Orders to Better Enable Effective Appellate Review; and (2) Making Clear that <i>Paroline</i> Does Not Prohibit the Use of Math in Determining Restitution	33
1. A District Court Should Be Required to Explain the Basis for Its Restitution Order, Beyond Simply Reciting the <i>Paroline</i> Factors.....	33
2. This Court Should Clarify that <i>Paroline</i> Does Not Forbid the Use of Math in Determining or Reviewing Restitution Orders. .	37
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Deciding Both Questions, Which Are of Exceptional Importance	39
Conclusion	40

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Decision of the court of appeals <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 930 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1a
Appendix B: Decision and order of the district court (\$7,500 restitution) <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016) (memorandum opinion); <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:09-cr-243, Doc. 15 (Sept. 19, 2016) (order)	19a
Appendix C: Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 16-3108, Doc. 1814929 (Nov. 8, 2019)	26a
Appendix D: Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing en banc <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 16-3108, Doc. 1814930 (Nov. 8, 2019)	27a
Appendix E: Decision and order of the district court (\$5,000 restitution) <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:09-cr-243, Doc. 50 (Jan. 11, 2011)....	28a
Appendix F: Decision of the court of appeals on mandamus <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34a
Appendix G: Memorandum order of the district court (\$0 restitution) <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:09-cr-243, Doc. 70 (Nov. 6, 2012)	51a
Appendix H: Order of the court of appeals, remanding in light of <i>Paroline</i> <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 12-3100 (consol. 12-3093), Doc. 1497454 (Jun. 13, 2014).....	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	34
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 573 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 931 (2013)	i, 6, 12, 13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ayer</i> , No. 2:15-cr-86-APG-NJK, 2015 WL 7259765 (D. Nev. Nov. 17, 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Baslan</i> , No. 13 CR 220(RJD), 2015 WL 1258158 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , No. 14-cr-682 (BMC), 2015 WL 5793480 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , No. 1:18-cr-00107-AA, 2019 WL 5306960 (D. Or. Oct. 21, 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Bigley</i> , 786 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 610 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Bordman</i> , 895 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , Cr. No. 15-00224 DKW, 2016 WL 370712 (D. Haw. Jan. 29, 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Clemans</i> , No. 2:15-cr-00227-JAM, 2018 WL 4794166 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , No. 4:14-CR-3041, 2014 WL 5872720 (D. Neb. Nov. 12, 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Crisostomi</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.R.I. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , No. 3:07-CR-142-O, 2014 WL 5314834 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Debruzzi</i> , Crim. No. 17-160 (DWF/KMM), 2019 WL 6975457 (D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2019)	31

<i>United States v. DiLeo</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	i, 7, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 777 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. D.W.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 18 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Galan</i> , 804 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , No. 1:10-CR-137, 2015 WL 4162924 (E.D. Tenn. July 9, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2015)	17, 31
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 809 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>United States v. Kugler</i> , CR 14-73-BLG-SPW, 2016 WL 816741 (D. Mont. Feb. 29, 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Loreng</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Merced</i> , 603 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Miltier</i> , No. 2:15cr151, 2016 WL 6821087 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , No. 1:14-cr-33 (MAD), 2014 WL 4816230 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 617 F. App'x 102 (2d Cir. 2015)	38
<i>United States v. Mobasseri</i> , No. 1:17CR138, 2019 WL 3807233 (N.D. Ohio. Aug. 12, 2019).....	31
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 12, 39
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016)	1, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 930 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , CR 417-256, 2018 WL 3887506 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 15, 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Olivieri</i> , Crim. No. 09-743 (WHW), 2012 WL 1118763 (D.N.J. Apr. 3, 2012)	27

<i>United States v. Randjelovich</i> , No. 2:13-CR-00403-TLN, 2015 WL 4095655 (E.D. Cal. July 7, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Romero-Medrano</i> , No. 4:14-CR-050, 2017 WL 5177647 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2017)	29
<i>United States v. R.V.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Safford</i> , No. 1:17-CR-54, 2019 WL 4044038 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , Cr. No. 14-10085-RGS, 2015 WL 5972421 (D. Mass. Oct. 14, 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 649 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 498 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2007)	36

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend V (Due Process Clause)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553	16, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3664	5, 8, 16, 33, 34

Other Authorities and Sources

25 C.J.S. Damages, § 14	11
Brief for Amy, <i>Paroline</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (No. 12-8561), 2013 WL 6056611	13, 14
Brief for National Center for Missing and Exploited Children (“NCMEC”) as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent Amy Unknown, <i>Paroline</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (No 12-8561), 2013 WL 6156518	13
Brief for the United States, <i>Paroline</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (No. 12-8561), 2013 WL 5425148	14, 15
Emily Bazelon, <i>The Price of a Stolen Childhood</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Jan. 24, 2013	10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> (2010)	13
